WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Planning Commission
Agenda
Tuesday, March 5, 2019
7:00 P.M.
CALL TO ORDER
REVIEW OF MEETING MINUTES
1. Approval of Meeting Minutes: February 19, 2018
PUBLIC COMMENT/CONCERNS/QUESTIONS
PLANS
1. King Industrial
Address: 1420 Phoenixville Pk.
First Review: Land Development
Request: The construction of a 36,000 s.f. flex building with parking improvements
2. ARD Exton Pad, LLC.
Address: 109 N. Pottstown Pk.
Second Review: Land Development
Request: The construction of 2,455 sf addition and reuse of the existing historic structure.
3. Weston Tract
Address: 1400 Weston Way
First Review: Sketch Plan
Request: The construction of both single-family homes and townhouses.
NEW BUSINESS
ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: March 19, 2019

MEMORANDUM
DATE: March 1, 2019
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: 1420 Phoenixville Pike
Land development plan
APPLICANT: King Industrial, LLC

c/o Doug Hartz
254 Hafner Rd.
Royersford, PA 19468

SITE ADDRESS: 1420 Phoenixville Pk.

West Chester, PA 19380

TAX PARCEL: 41-6-18.1
ZONING: I-1, Limited Industrial
DESCRIPTION: Construction of a 36,000 sq.ft. non-residential building on a
lot currently developed with two non-residential buildings.

EXPIRES: May 5, 2019
Background
The project site occupies 11.45 developable acres (12.04 gross acres) along Phoenixville Pk.,
approximately 450 feet north of the King Rd. intersection. There are two significant buildings
on the property, both of which are suitable for light industrial use. The property is nearly
level along the Phoenixville Pk. frontage, but the western portion slopes downward toward
the US Route 202 expressway. There are some steep slopes along the western edge of the
site; however, less than 1,000 sq.ft. of these slopes will be disturbed (to expand the stormwater management basin), so the conditional use review requirement of Article XIV of the
Zoning does not apply. There are no FEMA-designated floodplain areas on the property.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the project complies with the area and bulk standards
of the I-1 zoning district, although the attached review by Spotts, Stevens and McCoy raises
other zoning concerns about how the site will be used. We note that §325-18.B specifically
allows a single lot in this district to accommodate multiple uses.
Due to the size of the proposed building, this plan required conditional use review. The
Board of Supervisors approved a Decision & Order (“D&O”) granting conditional use approval
to this project at their meeting of August 8, 2018. The D&O included eleven conditions. Staff
has reviewed the current plan for compliance with these conditions, and we have provided
our conclusions on the attached “Compliance with Decision and Order” analysis.

Tonight is the Applicant’s first presentation of the land development plan to the Planning
Commission.
Consultant Reviews
•

Spotts, Stevens and McCoy (“SSM”) review dated February 15, 2019. Many of the
comments in this review note missing and incomplete information, notes, and details.
Although the Zoning Officer has determined that the proposed structure complies with
the area and bulk regulations, comments #3 through #10 raise other zoning-related
concerns. Comments #27 through #43 address the stormwater management facilities,
and we are particularly concerned that the Applicant has not provided sufficient
information for SSM to determine compliance with the Township’s Stormwater
Management Ordinance (comments #27 and #30) in addition to various errors and
conflicts (comment #31). Finally, comment #51 recommends a design revision to
resolve a conflict between the proposed stormwater and sanitary sewer lines.

•

Stubbe Consulting review dated February 5, 2019. Comment #1 states that the
proposed lighting does not comply with the lighting uniformity ratio required under
§281-48.C(3) of the Township’s Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance
(“S/LDO”). The Applicant has also failed to provide information to document
compliance with our lighting control requirements (comment #2) as well as required
information about the proposed lighting fixtures (comment #3).

•

Theurkauf Design and Planning (“Theurkauf”) review dated February 8, 2019. The
proposed landscaping is generally satisfactory (comments #2 through #4), subject to
granting of several waivers; Staff does not object to these. Comment #5 directs
changes to the tree protection measures, and comment #6 recommends changes to the
plant species in two locations as well as a minor design revision. The remaining
comments note minor errors that should be corrected.

•

Traffic Planning and Design (“TPD”) review dated February 15, 2018. Comment #2
advises that the traffic impact fee for this project is $31,710.90. The remaining
comments are mostly minor, but we concur that the applicant must demonstrate that
fire trucks will be able to maneuver through the site (comment #5). Also, the
Commission may wish to discuss the concern about the effectiveness of the curved
“painted island” noted in comment #9.

•

Director of Public Works memorandum dated February 15, 2019. Mr. Otteni does
not suggest any design revisions but requests several clarifications and some additional
information. He notes that a tapping fee is required for connecting to the sanitary
sewer system.

•

Fire Marshal memorandum dated February 15, 2019. Mr. Moses has no concerns
regarding this plan.

•

Chief of Police memorandum dated February 15, 2019. Chief Catov has no concerns
regarding this plan.

•

Chester County Planning Commission review dated February 27, 2019. Comment
#2 advises that this project is consistent with the County Comprehensive Plan;
comment #5 suggests that the applicant provide additional right-of-way for
Phoenixville Pk., but it is not clear whether this would be a PennDOT requirement.
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Staff Comment
While the plan is generally consistent with the approved conditional use application, we note
that not all the conditions established by the D&O have been met, and our consultants have a
wide range of remaining issues. Staff is particularly concerned by SSM’s comments that the
Applicant has not provided sufficient information for them to determine compliance with our
Stormwater Management Ordinance. All of the consultants cite missing or conflicting
information and errors that need correction. For these reasons, Staff does not support action
on this plan at this time, but we suggest that the Commission discuss the following items with
the Applicant and provide guidance as appropriate.
1. Internal circulation concerns and improvements suggested in comments #9 and #11 of
the current TPD review.
2. The feasibility of additional right-of-way for Phoenixville Pk., as noted in comment
#5 of the County review.
3. Clarification of what waivers are being sought.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

SSM review dated February 15, 2019.
Stubbe Consulting review dated February 5, 2019.
Theurkauf review dated February 8, 2019.
TPD review dated February 15, 2019.
Director of Public Works memo dated February 15, 2019.
Fire Marshal memo dated February 15, 2019.
Chief of Police memo dated February 15, 2019.
Chester County Planning Commission review dated February 27, 2019.
D&O Compliance Analysis dated March 1, 2019.
Plan set dated October 19, 2018, no revision date.

H:\Plans\JKLM\King\Weller PC memo dated 3-1-19
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Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > P.O. Box 6307 > Reading PA 19610-0307
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

February 15, 2019
Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

King Industrial - 1420 Phoenixville Pike Flex Building
Final Plan
SSM File 101008.0317

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the Final Plan of King Industrial, LLC for a 36,000 square-foot flex building at 1420
Phoenixville Pike consisting of the following:



Edward B. Walsh & Associates plan 4239, sheets 1 through 15 dated October 19, 2018.
Edward B. Walsh & Associates Stormwater Management Narrative dated January 28, 2019.

The applicant is proposing to construct a 36,000 square-foot flex building on a 12.038 acre parcel that
currently contains two other flex buildings. The tract is located in the I-1 Industrial District.
Issues regarding landscaping and buffering, traffic and pedestrian circulation, and lighting will be addressed
by Theurkauf Design and Planning, Traffic Planning and Design, and Stan Stubbe respectively.
We have the following comments:

WAIVER REQUESTS
1.
2.

As per Condition #1 of the Conditional Use approval, a waiver of Section 281-31.A will be necessary
to allow the applicant to not provide a sidewalk along Phoenixville Pike. The waiver request shall be
added to the plan.
As per Condition #1 of the Conditional Use approval, a waiver of landscaping requirements will be
necessary, subject to conditions specified within the June 27, 2018 Theurkauf Design and Planning
review letter. The waiver request shall be added to the plan.

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE
3.
4.
5.

The applicant must indicate whether vehicle repair now exists on the site, or if it will be a new
accessory use or a new principal use.
The proposed impervious coverage in the Zoning Data shall be revised to 65.00% based on the square
footage noted on the plan, Section 325-18.C.
The applicant must clarify whether outdoor material storage is proposed or is an existing use to be
continued. The plan shall outline the area proposed for outdoor material storage as this area must be
in a confined area which does not exceed 50% of the floor area of the primary facility, Section 325ENGINEERING | SURVEYING | ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
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SSM File 101008.0317
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6.
7.
8.
9.

10.

11.

18.D(19). All outdoor storage is subject to Section 325-35. No materials are to be stored outdoors as
part of warehousing, Section 325-18.B(3).
The owner shall submit an agreement indicating the joint use and maintenance of the common access
driveways, drive aisles and parking arrangements for all the uses on the site, Section 325-37.A(5).
The width of all parking spaces shall be indicated on the plan and must comply with Section 32539.E.
All handicapped parking spaces shall be clearly noted on the plan and must comply with Section 32539.F(5).
The parking requirement for a manufacturing use is two spaces per 1,000 square feet or one space per
two employees on the maximum shift, whichever is greater, Section 325-39.H.(6). Two spaces per
1,000 square feet has been applied. The plan shall also list the “per employee” calculation. If the
requirement of two spaces per 1,000 square feet does apply, the total number of spaces required is 47
rather than 46 as listed in the parking data on sheet 1.
The total number of parking spaces existing and proposed should be re-tabulated. It appears the total
number of spaces depicted on the plan is more than the number noted in the parking data. If required
by the Township, a parking analysis by building should be provided. The northernmost building
appears to be closed at this time.
A traffic impact study is required as noted in Condition #4 of the Conditional Use approval, Section
325-42.

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.

The telephone number for King Industrial, LLC shall be included on the plan, Section 28117.D(1)(e).
The right-of-way width and cartway width for Phoenixville Pike shall be included on the plan,
Section 218-17.D(2).
The existing water supply for the existing 1 ½ story building and the small one story stucco building
shall be shown on the plan, Section 281-17.D(4). A statement of the existing water supply and sewer
service for each building should be included on sheet 1.
The zoning district shall be named in the Zoning Data section on sheet 1, Section 281-17.D(5).
The building setback line for the side yard along the south boundary line shall be indicated on the
plan, Section 281-17.D(7).
The length of the proposed loading areas shall be included on the plan, Section 281-17.H(1)(e).
The certifications of Sections 281-17.G and 281-17.I(1) shall be signed before the Township endorses
the plan.
Copies of all required agreements shall be submitted to the Township for review, Section 281-17.I(3).
The plan should be submitted to PennDOT so they can determine if a new Highway Occupancy
Permit will be required, Section 281-17.I.
A note or a construction detail shall be included on the plan stating the backfilling requirements of
Section 281-30.E(2).
The sidewalk detail on sheet 12 shall be revised to include the requirements as noted in Section 28131.B.
Evidence of PaDEP approval of the planning module shall be submitted, Section 281-41.A.
The paving detail on sheet 12 shall include a note stating “All construction shall conform to
PennDOT Publication 408, latest edition”, Section 281-45.B. The detail should include the proper
Superpave mix design nomenclature.
As per Condition #6 of the Conditional Use approval, the plan is subject to open space requirements
or a payment of fee in lieu thereof, Section 281-47.
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26.

An improvements agreement and guarantee are required, Section 281-54. An engineer’s estimate of
the cost of construction of the improvements shall be submitted.

COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE
27.

28.
29.
30.

31.

We cannot determine compliance with Section 270-19 (Water Quality) and Section 270-20
(Infiltration) for the following reasons:
a.
A drainage area map must be provided for the infiltration facility to verify all calculations.
b.
The soil and infiltration test pit locations must be shown on the PCSM plan to confirm that
the design is consistent with the testing results.
c.
A calculation (using half of PaDEP worksheet 4) must be provided to demonstrate the
volume generated to the infiltration facility in a 2-year storm is equal to or greater than the
volume required.
d.
A calculation must be provided to demonstrate the structural volume provided by the
infiltration facility. The required volume must be provided at or below the lowest outlet
elevation. In the current design that elevation is the 18” outlet pipe invert of 565.60’.
Loading ratio calculations for both total and impervious area must be provided for the infiltration
facility.
Where sediment transport in the stormwater runoff is anticipated to reach the infiltration system,
appropriate permanent measures to collect sediment shall be installed prior to discharge to the
infiltration system, Section 270-20.P.
We cannot determine compliance with Section 270-21 (Stream Channel Protection) and Section 27022 (Peak Rate Control) for the following reasons:
a.
Drainage area maps for both pre and post conditions must be provided to verify the
hydrographs and routings. The provided drainage areas must match the areas used in the
calculations.
b.
Time of concentration calculations must be provided for all hydrographs and their paths must
be shown on the drainage areas maps.
There are many items both within the calculations and on the plans that either show conflicting or
erroneous information. This may be partially due to the design engineer intending to utilize the
existing detention basin by modifying its shape but keeping the existing berm, outlet pipe and outlet
structure. To the fullest extent possible we have listed all such instances below but recommend that
the design engineer meet with us to review them together so that all questions may be resolved.
a.
The pre developed calculations analyzed peak flow upstream of the existing pond and the
post developed conditions analyzed peak flow at the downstream end of the pond. Thus, the
resultant calculated pre developed flows are higher than actual flows. The pre developed
hydrographs must be routed through the existing pond and those flows shall then be
compared to the post developed flows to determine compliance.
b.
The existing outlet structure and pipe are corrugated metal and are at least 30 years old. We
recommend that they be replaced with HDPE and a concrete inlet and include anti-seep
collars in accordance with Section 270-29.A(4)(c).
c.
Emergency Spillway calculations shall be provided in accordance with Section 270-25.A.
d.
All details shall clearly identify existing vs. proposed items, e.g. the Detention Basin
Embankment Cross Section detail on sheet 11 shall clarify items that are existing and those
that are proposed.
e.
Elevations on the plans, details and calculations do not match in several instances. For
example, the invert of the existing outlet structure is 554.53’ and the details and calculations
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32.

33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.

indicate 554.00’. Also, the plans indicate the spillway elevation to be 560.00’ and the
calculations indicate it as 560.25’.
Outlet structures shall have childproof non-clogging trash racks over all orifice openings, Section
270-29.A(5)(a). The preferred trash rack material shall be epoxy-coated galvanized steel or stainless
steel; other materials may be permitted if approved by the Township. The orifice on the basin outlet
structure must have a trash rack in accordance with this section.
Details shall be provided for the outlet structures of both the infiltration bed and the detention basin.
An inlet drainage area map must be provided to verify the storm sewer design and calculations.
The “Post-Construction Stormwater Management Facilities Inspection” notes on the right side of the
PCSM plan make reference to a homeowners association. This reference must be removed from
these notes.
All E&S features shown on the PCSM plan must be removed to avoid confusion.
Financial security shall be provided for the construction of all stormwater management facilities,
Section 270-10.
The applicant shall provide the Township with the “letter of adequacy” from the Chester County
Conservation District for the E&S Plan prior to the Township endorsing the plan, Section 27017.A(1)(a).
The applicant shall provide the Township with a copy of the required NPDES Permit prior to the
Township endorsing the plan, Section 270-17.A(1)(b).
The applicant statement of Section 270-32.A(3) and the design engineer signature block of Section
270-32.A(4) shall be signed prior to the Township endorsing the plan.
A stormwater operation and maintenance agreement shall be provided, Section 270-43.
An easement shall be provided to grant the Township the right, but not the duty, to access the BMPs
from a public right-of-way, Section 270-44.A(5).
The “Underground Stone Bed Operations & Maintenance Notes/Construction Sequence” notes on
sheet 11 shall be modified so that they do not conflict with the Township’s standard “Stormwater
Management Facility Construction notes on sheet 6. On sheet 11, notes 5, 8 and 13 shall be removed
and a reference to the notes on sheet 6 shall be added. Also, note 14 shall indicate how the owner
shall inspect the stone beds, what must be reported and to whom.

GENERAL COMMENTS
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.

The plan should indicate how the ‘developable area’ acreage was derived.
The Historic Preservation Notes, Utility Notes, and Miscellaneous Notes listed on sheet 12 should
also be included on sheet 1.
Within the title block of sheet 15, Sanitary Sewer Plan should be changed to Conditional Use Plan
Approval.
The disposition of the existing “face wall” noted near the northwestern corner of the proposed
building should be indicated on the plan.
The plan shall indicate where on the site the detail titled “Drive-in Garage; Curb, Sidewalk and Island
Detail” applies.
As it is possible to access the proposed building from the southern existing driveway, the width of the
driveway and all drive aisles shall be indicated on the plan.
Sheet 1 should include the Owner of Record in General Note #3.
It appears that the proposed force main will cross the proposed storm sewer pipe between inlet 1 and
inlet 2. We recommend that the force main be shifted to avoid this conflict.
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If you have any questions, please feel free to call me.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E.
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

S TUBBE C ONSULTING LLC
1438 Shaner Drive
Pottstown, PA 19465

Phone: 610 972-9803
FAX: 610 326-1402

Mr. Ed. Theurkauf, ASLA
Theurkauf Design & Planning LLC
1350 Elbow Lane
Chester Springs, PA 19425

February, 5, 2019

IEEE
stubbeconsultingllc@gmail.com

Subject: King Industrial, LLC, Land Development., 1420 Phoenixville Pk, W.Whiteland
Review of Proposed Site Lighting
Ed.,
On 01/30/19, West Whiteland Township transmitted a plan set, Sheets 1 - 15, Rev. 0
dated 10/19/18 for the King Industrial, LLC, Land Development at 1420 Phoenixville
Pike. .
Proposed exterior/site lighting was found on Sheet 7 of 15, Preliminary/Final Lighting
Plan, and consisted of 17 250-watt pulse start metal halide fully-shielded luminaires
post mounted at 20' AFG atop 30" concrete bases, and 2 150-watt metal halide fully
shielded .wall-sconces, mounted at 20' AFG above loading docks.
The following concerns and recommendations are offered for Township consideration,
based on the lighting requirements contained in SLDO Section 281-48 [Amended 12-81998 by Ord. No. 277}, and reasonable and customary engineering practices:
1. § 281-48C.(1) requires that the max.:min. illumination uniformity ratio shall not
exceed 20:1. The plotted illuminance values result in a max.:min. uniformity ratio of
35:1.
It is recommended Applicant be requested to propose a lighting plan with a
max.:min. uniformity ratio not exceeding 20:1.
2. § 281-48C.(3) requires that lighting is to be automatically controlled and be
extinguished by 11 p.m. nightly, or within an hour of closing of the facility. If afterhours or all night site lighting is necessary for site safety/security, it is to be
approved by Township based on suitable justification.
It is recommended Applicant be requested to provide on Lighting Plan, the
proposed hours of operation of the exterior lighting, which luminaires, if any,
are to remain on all night and justification for it, and the device or devices
proposed to effect on/off control.
3. Poles - The catalog number of the poles supporting luminaires has not been
provided.
It is recommended Applicant be requested to include on Lighting Plan, the
catalog number of the proposed pole.
4. Landscaping Conflicts Although no potential blockage of intended light distribution by foliage was
found, it is recommended Applicant be requested to plot luminaire locations
Helping municipalities insist on responsible outdoor lighting

on Landscape Plan to avoid potential future conflicts if landscaping materials
or luminaire locations are revised.
If there are questions regarding this report, please advise.
Sincerely,
Stubbe Consulting LLC

C. Stanley Stubbe
Copy: Justin Smiley - Township Planner
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MEMORANDUM
TO:

John Weller, AICP, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Justin Smiley, Township Planner
Andrew Eberwein, P.E., Edward B. Walsh & Associates, Inc.
Francis X. Digian, RLA

FROM:

Edward A. Theurkauf, RLA, ASLA, APA
Kelsey P. Stanton, Associate ASLA

DATE:

February 8, 2019

SUBJECT:

REVIEW COMMENTS – KING INDUSTRIAL, LLC
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 10-19-18

Please note our review comments pertaining to a site visit on 4-4-18, to the Conditional Use Decision
and Order dated 8-8-18, and to the following documents received on 2-1-19:
•

Land Development Plan consisting of 15 sheets
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REVIEW COMMENTS – KING INDUSTRIAL, LLC
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 10-19-18
February 8, 2019
1.

Pedestrian Accessibility – Section 281-31.A of the subdivision and land development ordinance
(SLDO) requires sidewalks at all new developments.
No sidewalk is proposed along Phoenixville Pike. In accordance with condition #1 of the
Conditional Use Decision and Order (CUDO), the Township shall consider a fee in lieu of the
required sidewalk.

2.

Perimeter Buffer – Section 281-35.E (SLDO) requires vegetated perimeter buffers around
stormwater basins and along arterial streets. Per sections 281-35.E.2 and 281-35.F.4 (SLDO),
buffers are not required around naturalistic basins with maximum 4:1 side slopes and 100%
native vegetation of equal value to perimeter buffer plantings. Landscaping is proposed as
follows:
Buffer/Length

Plant Type

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.

Phoenixville Pike/
890 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

9
18
45

9*
18
45

Basin/460 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

5
9
23

8**
9
23

*Includes credit for (2) existing trees to remain
**Equivalent value of (8) proposed 3.5” caliper shade trees
The plan indicates a basin with side slopes that exceed the 4:1 requirement for a naturalistic
basin. Per CUDO condition #1, the Township shall consider a waiver to permit a naturalistic
basin with slopes greater than 4:1, provided the buffer shade tree requirement is met and both
the basin floor and slopes are vegetated with 100% native meadow vegetation.
The plan does not indicate meadow vegetation on all of the basin slopes. It shall be revised to
indicate a 100% native meadow seed mix up to the top basin elevation (560.5 feet), in which
case we would support a waiver from the naturalistic basin side slope requirement.
3.

Street Trees – Section 281-36 (SLDO) requires street trees in addition to required buffer
plantings as follows:
Street
Phoenixville Pike/ 928 LF

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
19

27*

*Credit for (2) existing trees to remain plus equivalent value for (11) proposed 3.5” shade trees
a. Right-of-Way – Section 281-36.B (SLDO) requires street trees to be planted within the road
right-of-way. We note that the proposal is consistent with existing street tree locations, and
1350 Elbow Lane • Chester Springs, PA 19425 phone 484-888-5574 email ed@theurkauf.com www.theurkauf.com
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REVIEW COMMENTS – KING INDUSTRIAL, LLC
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 10-19-18
February 8, 2019

that slopes within the ROW and traffic conditions on Phoenixville Pike constrain planting
there. Thus we would support a waiver to permit street trees outside of the ROW.
b. Overhead Wire Conflicts – Section 281-36.D.5.c (SLDO) requires trees to be planted at least
15 feet from overhead utilities. The plan indicates a Red Maple 10 feet from overhead wires
near the property’s north corner.
PECO recommends in their Right Tree in the Right Place publication that canopy trees be
placed no closer than 50 feet from overhead wires. The plan shall be revised to relocate the
proposed Red Maple street tree.
4.

Parking Lot Layout and Landscaping – In accordance with section 281-37.B (SLDO), planting
islands at least nine feet wide shall separate the last parking stall in a row from drive aisles. In
addition, section 281-37.B.4 (SLDO) requires that each parking lot island contain one shade tree.
The plan indicates a painted buffer strip and islands surrounding parking north of the proposed
building. We recommend that the end islands be curbed and landscaped to separate parking
from the drive aisles. Since the recharge bed may preclude planting a large tree, an understory
tree with shallow, fibrous roots such as Serviceberry, River Birch, or Crabapple shall be provided.

5.

Tree Protection – Section 281-34.D (SLDO) specifies required protection measures for existing
trees to remain. The plan shall be revised as follows:
a. Tree Protection Fencing – The E&S Plan indicates trees and hedgerows to remain in the
north screen buffer at the limit of disturbance without required fencing, and shall be revised
accordingly.
b. Construction Sequence – Section 281-34.D.4.a (SLDO) requires protective fencing to be
installed prior to any disturbance and to be maintained in place throughout construction.
The E&S Construction Sequence shall be revised as required.
c. Disturbance of Critical Root Zone – Per section 281-34.D.1 (SLDO), trees are considered
preserved if there is no disturbance to the critical root zone. Note #17 of the Landscape Plan
permits up to five inches of soil to be placed on tree roots and shall be removed.

6.

Plant Cultural Requirements – The plan shall be revised to
address the following issues:
a. American Arborvitae is susceptible to deer browse (site
photo at right) and shall be replaced with a more tolerant
species such as Western Arborvitae or Eastern Redcedar.
b. Carolina Silverbell is sensitive to salt spray and will likely
decline from salt applied to adjacent parking and
sidewalks. It shall be replaced with more tolerant species

Deer browse of existing Arborvitae on site.
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REVIEW COMMENTS – KING INDUSTRIAL, LLC
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 10-19-18
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February 8, 2019
such as Sweetgum or Black Gum.
c. The plan indicates a cluster of shrubs in front of the north stormwater basin inlet. These
would be impacted by stormflow into the basin and should be relocated above the inlet.
7.

Native Species Requirement – Section 281-33-D.4 (SLDO) requires that native species comprise
at least 50% of small shrubs and large shrubs. 34/96 (35.4%) of small shrubs are native.
However, we note that 187/329 (56.8%) of all shrubs are native. Therefore, we would not object
to a waiver to permit the proposed shrubs.

8.

Graphic Errors – The plan shall be revised to address the following:
a. The overall Landscape Plan does not indicate a Honeylocust tree on the building west façade
that is shown in the Building Landscape Plan, and shall be revised for consistency.
b. The plant schedule indicates 19 Winterberry shrubs, but the plan indicates 14.

9.

Landscaping Standards – Several SLDO landscaping standards have been amended as of 12-1218 (Ord. No. 444), including the minimum required size for shade and street trees. Per section
281-33.D.1 (SLDO), these shall have a minimum caliper of two inches. The current SLDO
standards are found online via the Township website.

10.

Cost Estimate – In accordance with section 281-33.C.6.h (SLDO), a cost estimate of proposed
plantings shall be submitted with the final plan application.

11.

Conclusion – The noted issues shall be resolved prior to approval.

Please call if there are any questions.
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MEMORANDUM
DATE:

February 15, 2019

TO:

John Weller, Director of Planning and Zoning

FROM:

Theodore D. Otteni, P.E.
Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: King Industrial, LLC
Land Development Review
I have reviewed the plan for “1420 Phoenixville Pike, Land Development Plan” for King Industrial
LLC with plotted date of January 28, 2019 and have the following comments:

1. Sheet 4
a. Add a note that the sanitary force main will be maintained by applicant or
successors. Clarify that it will not be maintained by the Township.
b. For the connection to the existing sanitary at the new doghouse manhole
#1, indicate that an exterior drop shall be provided. Include the appropriate
detail in the detail sheets.
2. Sheet 10
a. Extend the sanitary profile to include the gravity portion from proposed
manhole #2 to proposed manhole #1.
3. A HOP from PennDOT will be required for the construction of the new manhole in
King Road. Copy the Township on all correspondence with PennDOT.
4. The applicant will need to submit proposed sewer flows for the entire parcel and
will need to pay a tapping fee prior to connection to the Township’s sewer system.

February 27, 2019
John R. Weller, AICP, Director of Planning & Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
Re:
#

Preliminary/Final Land Development - 1420 Phoenixville Pike
West Whiteland Township – LD-02-19-15761

Dear Mr. Weller:
A Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan entitled "1420 Phoenixville Pike", prepared by Edward B.
Walsh & Associates Inc., and dated October 19, 2018, was received by this office on February 1, 2019.
This plan is reviewed by the Chester County Planning Commission in accord with the provisions of
Section 502 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code. We offer the following comments on the
proposed land development for your consideration.
PROJECT SUMMARY:
Location:
Site Acreage:
Lots/Units:
Proposed Land Use:
New Parking Spaces:
Municipal Land Use Plan Designation:
UPI#:

between Phoenixville Pike and Route 202, north of King Road
12.04
1 Lot
36,000 square foot flexible use industrial building
81
Business Park
41-6-18.1

PROPOSAL:
The applicant proposes the construction of a 36,000 square foot flexible use industrial building, and 81
additional parking spaces. The two existing buildings on the site will remain. The project site, which will
be served by public water and public sewer, is located in the I-1 Limited Industrial zoning district. We
note that conditional use approval was granted for this project on August 8, 2018, and we also note that a
copy of the Traffic Impact Assessment, prepared by McMahon Transportation Engineers & Planners, and
dated January 21, 2019, was included with the plan submission to the County Planning Commission.

RECOMMENDATION: The County Planning Commission recommends that the issues raised in this
letter should be addressed and all Township issues should be resolved before action is taken on this
land development plan.

Email: ccplanning@chesco.org

●

website: www.chescoplanning.org
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Re:
#
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Site Plan Detail, Sheet 1: 1420 Phoenixville Pike
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BACKGROUND:
1.

The Chester County Planning Commission has previously reviewed a land development proposal
for this site. CCPC# 12412, dated June 9, 2008, addressed the construction of a 4,250 square foot
accessory building. We have no record that this prior plan submission was approved by West
Whiteland Township.

COUNTY POLICY:
LANDSCAPES:
2.

The project site is located within the Suburban Landscape designation of Landscapes3, the
2018 County Comprehensive Plan. The vision for the Suburban Landscape is predominantly
residential communities with locally-oriented commercial uses and facilities, accommodating
growth at a medium density that retains a focus on residential neighborhoods, with enhancements
in housing types and affordability. Additionally, roads, sidewalks and paths with convenient
access to parks and community facilities should be provided. The proposed land development is
consistent with the objectives of the Suburban Landscape.

WATERSHEDS:
3.

Watersheds, the water resources component of Landscapes3, indicates the proposed development
is located within the Valley Creek (West) subbasin of the Brandywine Creek watershed.
Watersheds’ highest priority land use objectives within this watershed are: reduce stormwater
runoff, restore water quality of “impaired” streams, and protect vegetated riparian corridors.
Watersheds can be accessed at www.chesco.org/water.

PRIMARY ISSUES:
4.

The Township should verify that the design of the proposed outdoor lighting plan (Sheet 7) conforms
to Township ordinance requirements. The illumination should be directed inward from the periphery
of the site and be oriented to reduce glare and visual impact on the adjoining roadways and land uses.

5.

The site plan depicts an existing 50 foot existing right-of-way on Phoenixville Pike (SR 2011). The
County Planning Commission’s Multimodal Circulation Handbook (2016 Update), which is
available online at www.chescoplanning.org/resources/PubsTransportation.cfm, classifies
Phoenixville Pike as a major collector road. The Handbook (page 183) recommends an 80 footwide right-of-way for major collector roads to accommodate future road and infrastructure
improvements. We recommend that the applicant and the Township contact PennDOT to
determine the appropriate right-of-way to be reserved for this section of Phoenixville Pike.

ADMINISTRATIVE ISSUES:
6.

Land disturbance and land development activities that occur within Chester County must comply
with the County-wide Act 167 Stormwater Management Plan for Chester County, PA (July
2013) and the associated Act 167 stormwater management ordinance standards adopted by each
municipality.

Page:
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7.

The applicant should contact the office of the Chester County Conservation District (CCCD) for
information and clarification on erosion control measures. The provisions of the Commonwealth
Erosion Control Regulations may apply to the project and may require an Earth Disturbance
Permit or a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit for discharge of stormwater
from construction activities.

8.

A minimum of four (4) copies of the plan should be presented at the Chester County Planning
Commission for endorsement to permit recording of the final plan in accord with the procedures of
Act 247, the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, and to meet the requirements of the
Recorder of Deeds and the Assessment Office.

This report does not review the plan for compliance to all aspects of your ordinance, as this is more
appropriately done by agents of West Whiteland Township. However, we appreciate the opportunity to
review and comment on this plan. The staff of the Chester County Planning Commission is available to you
to discuss this and other matters in more detail.

Sincerely,

Paul Farkas
Senior Review Planner
cc:

King Industrial LLC
Edward B. Walsh & Associates, Inc.
Anthony Antonelli, District Permits Manager, PennDOT
Francis J. Hanney, PennDOT
Chester County Conservation District

KING INDUSTRIAL, LLC
COMPLIANCE WITH DECISION AND ORDER
March 1, 2019
Staff has prepared the following analysis of the conditions established by the Decision and
Order (“D&O”) granting conditional use approval on August 8, 2018 for the development of
the property at 1420 Phoenixville Pk. The conditions of the D&O are shown verbatim in
italics; Staff evaluation of compliance with the condition immediately follows and is shown in
plain text; our conclusion is in bold.
1. Subject to compliance with the conditions of this Decision and Order, the Board shall
consider during the land development review process (1) a waiver of §281-31.A of the
SLDO regarding the provision of sidewalks along the Phoenixville Pike frontage in
exchange for a donation to the Township Sidewalk Fund equivalent to the construction
cost of the sidewalk that could be required, and (2) a waiver of the SLDO landscaping
requirements supported by comments #4, #8, and #9 of the Theurkauf review letter
dated June 27, 2018, subject to the conditions specified within Theurkauf’s letter [dated
June 27, 2018].
This condition does not require any action by the Applicant, but we note:
•

The current plan does not show any sidewalks along Phoenixville Pk., so the fee
requirement should be carried forward as a condition of final plan approval.

•

The waivers supported by the cited Theurkauf review concerned the design
requirements for naturalistic stormwater basins, parking lot design, and foundation
plantings along the west side of the proposed building. The current Theurkauf
review reiterates their support for the waiver regarding the stormwater basin, but
it appears that the parking lot design waiver is no longer needed. It also appears
that a waiver will still be needed from building landscaping requirement.

As note in comments #1 and #2 of the SSM review, waiver requests should be listed on
the plan drawing.
All requested waivers should be listed on the plan drawing.
2. The Applicant shall resolve all remaining concerns to the satisfaction of the Township in
the course of the land development review process, including but not limited to those
issues specifically identified by the Township consultants in their most recent review
letters, including but not necessarily limited to the SSM Group, Inc. letter dated June 21,
2018; the Theurkauf Design & Planning review memorandum dated June 27, 2018; and
the Traffic Planning and Design, Inc. review letter dated June 21, 2018.
Each of the current reviews by all of the cited consultants describe concerns that must
be resolved prior to plan approval.
This condition has not been met.
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3. Off-street parking for all occupants of the site shall be consistent with the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance. Failure to comply with this condition shall be grounds for
denial of a Use and Occupancy permit for the tenant or use causing the non-compliance.
The Commission may recall that this condition was included in the D&O because the
Applicant had yet to identify a specific user for this property; furthermore, it was
understood that the tenancy of the building could change over time. This condition
was not intended as a restriction, but as a notification to the Applicant that if the
parking requirements for some prospective occupant exceeded the number of spaces
provided, the Township would have the right to deny their Use and Occupancy Permit.
No action is required by the Applicant at this time.
This condition should be carried forward as a condition of final plan approval.
4. The land development application shall include a traffic study, the scope of which shall
be developed with the assistance of the Township’s traffic consultant.
The required traffic study was included with the land development application and has
been found satisfactory by our consultant.
This condition has been met.
5. Payment of the traffic impact fee pursuant to Township Ordinance No. 427.
Payment of this fee is typically required when a developer applies for the first building
permit for a project. No building permit is issued until the fee is paid in full.
This condition should be carried forward as a condition of final plan approval.
6. The Applicant shall provide for public open space, or payment of a fee in lieu of such
open space, pursuant to § 281-47 of the SLDO. Where open space and/or public
recreational amenities are provided, but are not sufficient to satisfy the minimum
requirements of this section, a combination of facilities and fee shall be acceptable.
Payment of this fee is typically required when a developer applies for the first building
permit for a project. No building permit is issued until the fee is paid in full.
This condition should be carried forward as a condition of final plan approval.
7. The Applicant shall provide a copy of the existing Highway Occupancy Permit(s) for the
driveways serving the Property along with the land development application. Should no
such Permit exist, or if the classification of the driveways should change due to the
proposed Development, a Highway Occupancy Permit shall be obtained from the
Pennsylvania Department of Transportation.
We have not received any HOP for this property or any indication that the Applicant is
in the process of acquiring one.
This condition has not been met.
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8. The sanitary sewer connection to the proposed building shall be added to the Plan prior
to submission of a land development application.
The connection is shown on Sheet 4.
This condition has been met.
9. The Applicant shall execute and provide to the Township a recordable, notarized copy of
a memorandum containing a metes and bounds description of the Property in question
and stipulating the terms and conditions of this approval and shall consent to the
recording by the Township in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Chester County at
the time of recordation of the land development plan for the Development.
To date, the required memorandum has not been provided; however, it is typically
provided after the land development plan is approved and is recorded with it.
This condition should be carried forward as a condition of final plan approval.
10. Within 30 days of the date of this Decision and Order, Applicant shall pay in full all fees
charged by Township consultants for review of the Application of the Applicant and plans
and preparation of this Decision and Order.
The Township Finance Department advises that there are no outstanding invoices
relative to this conditional use approval.
This condition has been met.
11. Applicant shall express to the Board in writing delivered to the Township Administrative
offices within 10 days of the Applicant’s receipt of this Decision its full and complete
consent to the conditions specified herein above or the Application of the Applicant is
denied; the Board expressly finding and concluding that the Application of the Applicant,
in the absence of compliance with the said conditions, is inconsistent with the standards,
criteria, purposes and policies codified in Code §325-124.C.
We are in receipt of correspondence dated August 17, 2018 from attorney Brian L.
Nagle of MacElree Harvey accepting the conditions of the D&O on behalf of the
Applicant.
This condition has been met.
This concludes the conditions attached to the D&O.
SUMMARY and CONCLUSION
In the opinion of Staff, of the eleven conditions attached to the D&O:
•

Four have been met to our satisfaction,

•

Four should be carried forward as conditions of final plan approval, and

•

Three have not been met and are not appropriate as conditions of final plan approval.
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MEMORANDUM
DATE: March 1, 2019
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: ARD Exton Pad, LLC
Preliminary land development plan
APPLICANT: ARD Exton Pad, LLC

c/o Abrams Realty & Development
310 Yorktown Plaza
Elkins Park, PA 19027

SITE ADDRESS: 109 N. Pottstown Pk.
Exton, PA 19341

TAX PARCEL: 41-5-89.1
ZONING: TC, Town Center
DESCRIPTION: Construction of a 2,455 sq.ft. addition to the historic Malvern
Federal Bank building.

EXPIRES: April 7, 2019
Background
The subject lot is the site of the historic Malvern Federal Savings Bank building, the core of
which dates to 1810. The building is Township Historic Site #302 and was designated a Class I
resource by the Board of Supervisors in June 2018 when the Township received notice that it
is eligible for the National Register of Historic Places. The lot has a gross area of 1.04 acres
and is located along the east side of Pottstown Pk. (PA Route 100). Malvern Federal operated
a retail bank branch in the building from 1964 to 2018, constructing a modern addition to the
north side in 2001.
The Applicant is proposing to retain the historic building, to remove the 2001 addition, and to
construct in its place a larger addition that will facilitate continued use as a bank. The drivethrough service that was accommodated in the 2001 addition will be replaced with a new
drive-through ATM on the east side of the lot, detached from the building.
The Commission first reviewed this plan at the meeting of January 22, 2019, when it was
noted that the plan was not fully compliant with the Township Zoning Ordinance and that the
Applicant was appealing to the Zoning Hearing Board (“ZHB”) for the variance relief. At this
time, Staff is pleased to report that the ZHB granted the relief necessary to allow the design
as shown following a hearing on January 31, 2019. The Township Historical Commission also
recommended approval of this plan after a presentation by the Applicant at their meeting on

February 11, 2019. Given the outstanding zoning issue, the Planning Commission was not able
to act on the plan on January 22. Furthermore, the Commission advised that the pedestrian
accommodations were not to their satisfaction and directed the Applicant to investigate
further the possibility of placing a sidewalk between the building and the Pottstown Pk. curb.
Tonight is the second presentation of the land development plan to the Planning Commission.
Consultant Reviews
•

Spotts, Stevens and McCoy (“SSM”) review dated February 25, 2019. Comments #1
and #2 support waivers requested by the Applicant; comment #6 properly notes that
the project will be subject to payment of a fee in lieu of permanent open space based
upon the area of the addition.
Comments #8 through #15 address the stormwater management provisions. Only
comment #11 potentially involves a design revision, which the Commission should
confirm is a “will comply” item. The remaining comments in this section direct minor
corrections and additions along with various administrative requirements.
Comments #16 and #17 both involve the ramps to accommodate handicapped persons.
The first notes that the ramps on both sides of the buildings are not adjacent to the
handicapped-accessible parking spaces. Staff concurs with SSM in that either the
ramps or the spaces should be relocated to minimize the distance between them.
Comment #17 notes that the ramp on the south side of the building encroaches on the
sidewalk, making it only three feet wide. SSM suggests expanding the ramp toward
the building, but Staff notes that this would require removal of the front porch. The
Commission should discuss with the Applicant how this may be resolved.

•

Stubbe Consulting review dated February 21, 2019. Mr. Stubbe advises that the
Applicant has not yet resolved issues of lighting control and design (comments #1 and
#2). Comment #4 notes that several poles are susceptible to being damaged by
vehicles; these should either be relocated or provided with protection. Comment #6
identifies a potential landscaping conflict, and comment #7 describes a minor error to
be corrected.

•

Theurkauf Design and Planning (“Theurkauf”) review dated February 25, 2019.
The only remaining concern is the provision of a cost estimate, which Staff notes is a
typical condition of final plan approval.

•

Traffic Planning and Design (“TPD”) review dated January 21, 2019. The first TPD
review amends the calculation of the required traffic impact fee, noting that the prior
calculation of $24,393 dated January 17, 2019 failed to consider the partial demolition
of the existing structure. The corrected fee amount is $15,855.45.

•

TPD review dated February 26, 2019. The review directs a minor correction and the
provision of additional information about the proposed guide rail. We note that the
“stop” sign described in comment #5 is not on the Applicant’s property and therefore
cannot be required. Even so, the Commission may wish to discuss with the Applicant if
they think PREIT (the owner of that property) would allow placement of this sign.

•

Director of Public Works memorandum dated February 26, 2019. Mr. Otteni directs
that the proposed sidewalk be at least five feet wide insofar as possible, noting that it
will need to be narrower where immediately adjacent to the building.

•

Chief of Police memorandum dated February 26, 2019. Chief Catov notes only the
requirement to comply with our Emergency Communications Systems Ordinance. We
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note that appropriate testing will be conducted in the completed building; this
comment does not affect the site design.
•

Fire Marshal memorandum dated February 25, 2019. Mr. Moses has no remaining
concerns.

•

Chester County Planning Commission review dated January 24, 2019. The County
advises that the plan is consistent with the County Comprehensive Plan and commends
the preservation and adaptive re-use of a historic structure. Comments #3 and #4
suggest that the Township should not act on this plan until the Township Historical
Commission has reviewed it. Staff notes that that Commission reviewed this plan on
February 11, 2019 and passed a motion recommending approval. Comment #5
expresses concern about pedestrian circulation. This comment is based upon the
previous plan set (dated December 21, 2018), and the Commission may recall having a
similar concern regarding the earlier design. The current plan features a sidewalk
along the Pottstown Pk. frontage, as described in the Staff Comment section below.

Staff Comment
Since last meeting with the Commission, the Applicant has secured the zoning relief necessary
to allow the proposed design, the Township Historical Commission has officially expressed
their approval, and the County Planning Commission has provided their review. There are no
longer any administrative impediments to Commission action.
The most serious concern from the January 22 meeting was the matter of pedestrian
circulation. We note that the current plan features a sidewalk along the entire length of the
Pottstown Pk. frontage, consistent with the Commission’s direction. As shown, the sidewalk
will not require any relocation of the existing retaining walls and will therefore be somewhat
elevated above the Pottstown Pk. cartway. Staff agrees with this placement, noting that it
maximizes the distance between pedestrians and traffic without creating a detour into the
interior of the site, which could discourage use and result in pedestrians at the edge of the
curb. Several consultants have noted that the proposed width is narrower than we would
like. The Director of Public Works has suggested that a wider sidewalk be provided insofar as
possible, with narrower segments being limited to places where the greater with is physically
impossible. The Commission should provide the Applicant with guidance on this matter. The
Commission may also wish to discuss the issues of the sidewalk ramps and parking for
handicapped persons noted in comments #16 and #17 of the SSM review.
If the Commission is able to resolve these and the other remaining concerns satisfactorily,
Staff is of the opinion that the remaining consultant concerns are sufficiently minor to be
made conditions of plan approval. Staff therefore has no objection to Commission action on
this plan tonight, and we have attached a draft motion to this effect for your consideration.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

SSM review dated February 25, 2019.
Stubbe Consulting review dated February 21, 2019.
Theurkauf review dated February 25, 2019.
TPD review dated January 21, 2019.
TPD review dated February 26, 2019.
Director of Public Works memorandum dated February 26, 2019.
Chief of Police memorandum dated February 26, 2019.
Fire Marshal memorandum dated February 25, 2019.
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9. Chester County Planning Commission review dated January 24, 2019.
10. Draft motion dated March 1, 2019.
11. Plan set prepared by Landcore Engineering dated December 21, 2018, most recently revised
February 7, 2019.
H:\Plans\JKLM\Malvern Federal\Weller PC memo dated 3-1-19
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Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > P.O. Box 6307 > Reading PA 19610-0307
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

February 25, 2019

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341

RE:

ARD Exton Pad, LLC – Malvern Federal Savings Bank Redevelopment
Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan
SSM File 101008.0328

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the above-referenced submission consisting of the following:


ARD Exton Pad, LLC Partial Redevelopment Preliminary/Final Land Development Plans (12
Sheets), prepared by Landcore Engineering Consultants, P.C., dated December 21, 2018, most
recently revised February 7, 2019;



Stormwater Management Report (Including Pre-Development & Post Development Drainage Area
Sheets), prepared by Landcore Engineering Consultants, P.C., dated December 18, 2018, most
recently revised February 7, 2019;



Architectural Building Plans, prepared by AD&E, dated January 28, 2019.

The applicant, ARD Exton Pad, LLC c/o Abrams Realty & Development, is proposing a one-story 2,455 sf
building addition to the existing Class I Historic 2.5-story Malvern Federal Savings Bank located along
Pottstown Pike and is within the TC Town Center Zoning Mixed Use Zoning District. We have the following
comments:

WAIVER REQUESTS
The following new waiver requests have been made:
1.

Section 281-32.C – Curbs shall be installed with an eight (8) inch reveal. Relief is requested to permit
a curb reveal of six (6) inches. We have no objections to this request.

2.

Section 281-69.C – When located between the curb line of a parking lot or cartway and a public
entrance of a commercial or mixed-use building, pedestrian walkways/sidewalks shall have a
minimum width of 11 feet, measured perpendicular to the curb line. Relief is requested to permit a
five and one-half (5.5’) foot wide sidewalk between the parking area and the building. We have no
objections to this request.

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE
3.

It is our understanding that the Zoning Hearing Board has granted the variances noted on the plans.

ENGINEERING | SURVEYING | ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Mr. John Weller | West Whiteland Township
SSM File 101008.0328
February 25, 2019
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COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE
4.

All conditions of Zoning Hearing Board approvals shall be shown on the plan, Section 281-17.D(5).
We recommend that the exact wording of the ZHB Decision & Order, along with the date, be placed
on the drawings, rather than the description included on sheet CL.

5.

Sidewalk locations are subject to approval by the Board of Supervisors, Section 281-31.A.

6.

Development of Commercial properties requires 500 sf of open space per 1,000 sf of building area or
fee in lieu equivalent to $525 per 1,000 sf of new building area annually, Section 281-47.C. The
applicant has indicated that a fee will be offered.

7.

An improvements agreement and guarantee will be required, Section 281-54.

COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER ORDINANCE
8.

The previously proposed aboveground stormwater infiltration basin at the southern end of the
property has been replaced with a proposed underground infiltration basin under the parking lot just
north of the building. The attached notes shall be added to the plan (sheet GUP) and the following
modifications shall be made to the notes within the Underground Infiltration Basin detail on sheet
DT2.
a.

Bulleted notes 8, 9, 10, 14 and 15 under Construction Guidelines shall be removed as they
conflict with the attached notes. Bullet 13 shall be modified to indicate 18” overlap as
required by the Township Standard notes.

b.

Notes 1, 6 and 7 as well as the notes that refer to “Class 1 or Class II Material…” to the right
of the detail shall be removed and an aggregate specified.

c.

A note shall be added that refers to the Township Standard notes.

9.

The pipe sizes are missing from the pipe table on sheet GUP.

10.

Financial security shall be provided for the construction of all stormwater management facilities,
Section 270-10.

11.

All infiltration practices shall be set back at least 20 feet from all buildings and features with subgrade
elements, Section 270-20.K(2). The proposed underground infiltration basin is located less than 20
feet from the proposed building. If any infiltration practice is located within 20 feet of a building or
feature with subgrade elements (e.g., basements, foundation walls, etc.), the bottom elevation shall be
set below the elevation of the subgrade element, Section 270-20.K(3).

12.

The applicant statement of Section 270-32.A(3) and the design engineer signature block of Section
270-32.A(4) shall be signed prior to the Township endorsing the plan.

13.

Operation and maintenance notes, including specific schedules and maintenance actions, must be
provided for the underground infiltration basin, Section 270-42.

14.

A stormwater operation and maintenance agreement shall be provided, Section 270-43.

15.

An easement shall be provided to grant the Township the right, but not the duty, to access the BMPs
from a public right-of-way, Section 270-44.A(5). The Township should review West Whiteland
Township Additional Record Plan note 5 on sheet RP for adequacy.

Mr. John Weller | West Whiteland Township
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GENERAL COMMENTS
16.

The ADA parking on the north and south side of the buildings are not situated close to the ADA
access ramps. The applicant is encouraged to consider relocating the ADA parking adjacent to the
ADA access ramps to limit the total travel distance to enter the bank.

17.

The southernmost ADA Ramp (Type 2) shall be revised. As currently shown, it creates a 3’ wide
sidewalk between the ramp and the building. One potential solution is to expand the ramp 3’ towards
the building.

Please contact me if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E.
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
Enclosure
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

S TUBBE C ONSULTING LLC
Phone: 610 972-9803
FAX: 610 326-1402

1438 Shaner Drive
Pottstown, PA 19465

February 21, 2019

stubbeconsultingllc@gmail.com

Mr. Ed. Theurkauf, ASLA
1350 Elbow Lane
Chester Springs, PA 19425
Subject: ARD Exton Pad, LLC Land Development, West Whiteland Twp.
Review of Revised Proposed Site Exterior Lighting
Dear Ed:
On February 12, West Whiteland Township Planning Office transmitted a plan set, Rev.
1, dated 02/07/19, for the ARD Exton, LLC Land Development Application, and
requested review of the submitted proposed exterior lighting. Also transmitted was a
02/12/19 letter from Landcore, Pg. 3 of which contained responses to this office's
01/04/19 review letter.
Proposed exterior lighting, on Sheet LP, consists of full cutoff, 3000K luminaires polemounted at nominally 20' AFG on concrete bases described as "2- typical, 30" in areas
not protected by curbs. Also specified are 42" high 3000K full cutoff bollards.
The following concerns and recommendations, are repeated from the 01/04/19 review
letter and followed by Applicant's follow-up responses, are offered for Township
consideration, based on the requirements contained in S/LDO Section 281-48.
[Amended 12-8-1998 by Ord. No 277] and reasonable and customary engineering
practices:
1. Section 281-48.C.(3)(c) requires that information with respect to lighting control be
included on Plan. It is recommended Applicant be requested to document on
Lighting Plan the hours of operation of the exterior lighting, which luminaires, if any,
are to remain on all night for site safety/security, at what time site lighting is to be
extinguished, and the device or devices to be used to effect lighting control.
Applicant's Response - Will comply. The applicant is working with Chase Bank o
determine the preferred hours at which lighting will be dimmed, extinguished or
remain on. Such hours will be noted on the plans as a condition of any approval.
It is recommended this issue remain open, pending a commitment from
Applicant with regard to proposed control scheme.
2. Section 281-48.D. requires that all proposed exterior lighting is to be submitted for
Township review and approval. Only area lighting information has been submitted
for review and approval. It is recommended Applicant be requested to submit with
this land development application, all proposed exterior lighting, including but not
limited to landscape lighting facade lighting, sign lighting and under-canopy lighting.
Applicant's Response - Will comply - A revised Lighting Plan has been provided
which includes various pole or bollard mounted site lighting. The applicant is
working with Chase architect to determine the facade or canopy lighting and as a
condition of approval, lighting details will be provided to prove compliance with
Township code requirements.

It is recommended this issue remain open, pending receipt of and approval of
Applicant's submittal of canopy and facade lighting.
3. Correlated Color Temperature - The specified luminaires are rated to have a
correlated color temperature of 4000K. In the interest of glare control and site-visitor
visual comfort, it is recommended Applicant be requested to specify luminaires with
a correlated color temperature that does not exceed 3000K.
Applicant's Response - The lighting plan has been revised to reduce color
temperature not to exceed 3000K.
Issue judged to have been resolved.
4. Pole Protection - The proposed KAD-R4-HS located behind the parking spaces in
the southeastern portion of the site, could be vulnerable to being struck by a
backing vehicle. It is recommended Applicant be requested to provide protection for
that pole by noting at pole location whether that pole is to be placed 5' behind tire
stops or curb face, or set back a minimum of 5' behind tire-stops or curb face or set
atop a 30" concrete base.
Applicant's Response - The light pole in question has been shifted to provide 5'
between the proposed light pole and where tires will stop (i.e. 2' from face of curb).
There appear to be several locations that continue to be vulnerable and if not
clear to installer, could be an expensive post-installation fix. It is
recommended Applicant be requested to insert a note in the Lighting Notes
box to the effect that poles supporting lighting fixtures, which are directly
behind parking spaces, shall be on 30" high concrete pedestals or spaced
back a minimum of 5' from face of pole to face of curb or tire stops.
5. Additional Required Plan Information
a. Calculation Basis - It is recommended Applicant be requested to document on
Lighting Plan the names of the .ies photometric files used to calculate the plotted
illuminance values.
b. Poles - Catalog Number of Additional Poles Supporting Luminaires. It is
recommended Applicant be requested to specify the catalog number of the
added poles.
Applicant's Response - The requested .ies photometric files and catalog numbers
have been provided on the Lighting Plan.
Issue judged to have been resolved.
6. Landscaping Conflicts - At the plan northeastern entrance to the parking area, a
DSX1 is proposed to be located left of an Acer Rubrum, which at tree maturity or
before could reduce lighting levels on pavement to below Ordinance minimum
requirements.
It is recommended lighting and landscaping disciplines review this to assure
that there is no potential issue or to take appropriate remedial action.
7. Luminaire Count - 12 Type DSXB were listed on the Lighting Schedule, only 11
could be found on Plan.
2

It is recommended Applicant be requested to verify accuracy of Lighting
Schedule luminaire counts.
If there are questions or concerns with the contents of this review and its
recommendations, please advise.
Sincerely,
Stubbe Consulting LLC
C. Stanley Stubbe
Copy: Justin Smiley, Township Planner
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MEMORANDUM
TO:

John Weller, AICP, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Justin Smiley, AICP, Township Planner
Ryan T. Whitmore, PE, LANDCORE Engineering Consultants, PC
Rachel Sclan Vahey, RLA, ASLA, LEED AP

FROM:

Edward A. Theurkauf, RLA, ASLA, APA
Kelsey P. Stanton, Associate ASLA

DATE:

February 18, 2019

SUBJECT:

REVIEW COMMENTS – ARD EXTON PAD, LLC
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 2-7-19

Please note our review comments pertaining to the following documents that we received on 2-14-19
and to a site visit on 1-14-19:
•

Land Development Plan consisting of 15 sheets;

•

Architectural Plan dated 1-28-19;

•

Applicant response letter dated 2-12-19; and

•

Waiver request letter dated 2-12-19.

Comments that have been addressed are so noted. New comments are in bold.
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1.

Pedestrian Accessibility – Section 325-13.A.1 of the zoning ordinance (ZO) describes the Town
Center District as a pedestrian-oriented central area. Sections 281-31.A and 281-69.C of the
subdivision and land development ordinance (SLDO) require sidewalks along all streets and
drives, and section 281-69.C (SLDO) requires additional pedestrian infrastructure for commercial
development in the Town Center.
The plan lacks required pedestrian facilities as follows:
a.

Route 100 Sidewalk – Section 281-69.C.1 (SLDO) requires sidewalks serving commercial
buildings to be at least 6 feet wide. The plan has been revised to indicate a 4-footwide sidewalk along Route 100 that will connect with an existing 6-foot-wide sidewalk
north of the property. Further, a proposed ramp at the south end of the property is
only 3.5 feet wide. Details specify both features as 5 feet wide.
The plan and details shall be revised to show the sidewalk as 6 feet wide, except
where the existing building would constrict it to less. The applicant should investigate
ways to provide a 6-foot sidewalk along the building frontage to the extent possible.

b.

Site Pedestrian Access – The plan has been revised to indicate two sidewalk
connections into the site from the Route 100 sidewalk. However, the plan indicates no
sidewalks connecting the site with the adjacent Whole Foods. The applicant indicates
in their response letter that the Planning Commission recommended no sidewalk
connections to Whole Foods.
We note that the grocery store sidewalk is approximately 100 feet from the site, and our
site visit confirmed that pedestrians access the store by crossing through the site.
Further, it is reasonable to expect that customers and employees will continue to
access the proposed bank and Whole Foods on foot. We recommend that strategies
such as pedestrian crossings or signage be considered to facilitate a safe pedestrian
connection.

c.

Parking Area Walkways – Section 281-69.C.2 (SLDO) requires 11-foot-wide walkways
between parking areas and commercial buildings. The proposed walkways between
parking and the north and south business entrances are under-width at 5 feet and 6 feet
wide, respectively.
Grading between the building and existing parking would not accommodate 11-foot
walkways, and so we would not object to a waiver from the walkway width
requirement.

d.

Section 281-69.C.4 (SLDO) states that 20% of all sidewalks shall have decorative surface
treatments. No decorative surface treatments are indicated. The plan shall be revised
accordingly.
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e.

Section 281-69.A (SLDO) requires 10-foot-wide crosswalks with decorative surface
treatments at all vehicular access drives. The plan indicates a 6-foot-wide painted
crosswalk across the exit drive to Route 100 and shall be revised accordingly.

2.

Town Center Architectural Standards – The applicant has provided architectural plans that
demonstrate compliance with Town Center architectural standards. The Township’s
architectural consultant may wish to comment further.

3.

Route 100 Site Element Screen – Section 281-70.B (SLDO) requires site element screens along
Route 100 frontages to define the corridor. The plan has been revised to extend the site
element screen across the Route 100 frontage. This issue has been resolved.

4.

Site Element Screens – Section 281-35.G (SLDO) requires screening of elements proposed within
200 feet of a property line or right-of-way. Low vegetated screens are required around the
perimeters of parking lots, vehicle stacking lanes, and decorative trash enclosures.

5.

a.

Parking Lot Screens – The proposed Route 100 site element screen fulfills the parking
lot screen requirement. This issue is resolved.

b.

ATM Stacking Lane Screen – The plan has been revised to indicate a continuous low
screen of the ATM stacking lane. This issue is resolved.

c.

Trash Enclosure Screen – The plan has been revised to replace the existing trash
enclosure with a decorative enclosure, and to provide a screen of evergreen trees and
small deciduous shrubs that exceed low screen requirements. This issue is resolved.

Street Trees – In accordance with Section 281-36 (SLDO), one street tree is required for each 50
feet of road frontage as follows:
Frontage/Length
Route 100/256 LF
Interior Access Drive/253 LF

Required Trees

Proposed Trees

5
5

5
9*

*Requirement exceeded in part by existing trees to remain
Section 281-36.B (SLDO) requires street trees to be located within the right-of-way, between
the edge of pavement, or back of curb and the sidewalk, or right-of-way. The plan indicates
three Red Maple and one Linden street trees not between the Route 100 edge of pavement
and sidewalk.
Utilities and retaining walls would not accommodate the Maple trees within the planting strip
as required, and so we would support a partial waiver from the street tree location
requirement for them. A street tree can be accommodated between the edge of pavement
and sidewalk in the south property corner, and the plan shall be revised accordingly.
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6.

Utility Conflicts – Section 281-36.D.5 (SLDO) states that trees shall not interfere with utilities.
a.

Underground Utilities – This issue has been resolved.

b.

Overhead Wires – The plan has been revised to indicate a columnar Red Maple tree in
the north parking lot to avoid conflict with overhead wires. This issue has been resolved.

7.

Tree Removal and Compensatory Planting – This issue has been resolved.

8.

Tree Protection – Section 281-34.D (SLDO) specifies measures for protection of existing trees to
remain. A tree shall be considered preserved if there is no disturbance within the critical root
zone, which extends from the trunk a distance equal to 12 times the trunk diameter, or to the
dripline, whichever distance is greater. The plan shall be revised to address the following issues:
a.

The E&S Plan indicates tree protection fences that conflict with proposed grading and
shall be revised accordingly.

b.

The Tree Protection Fence detail shall be revised to reflect the Township definition of
the critical root zone in accordance with section 281-34.D.2 (SLDO).

9.

Basin Seed Mix – The plan has been revised to propose an underground basin in place of a
vegetated basin. This comment no longer applies.

10.

Landscaping Standards – Several of the landscaping standards of the SLDO have been amended
as of 12-12-18 (Ord. No. 444) and are found online via the Township website. The Landscape
Compliance Chart should be revised accordingly.

11.

Plan Errors – The Plant Schedule has not been revised to reflect the updated Landscape Plan
and has numerous species and quantity errors. The Plant Schedule shall be revised
accordingly.

12.

Landscaping Guarantee and Maintenance – Section 281-33.E (SLDO) states that all required
landscaping shall be guaranteed and maintained for 18 months following Township approval.
Landscape specifications on sheet DT3 indicate that the 18-month guarantee period shall
begin upon approval by the project landscape architect, municipality, or owner. The
specifications shall be revised to require Township approval prior to the start of the guarantee
period.

13.

Cost Estimate – A landscape cost estimate will be required upon approval of the final plan in
accordance with section 281-33.C.6.i (SLDO).

14.

Conclusion – The noted issues shall be addressed prior to approval.

Please contact this office with any questions.
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MEMORANDUM
DATE:

February 26, 2019

TO:

John Weller, Director of Planning and Zoning

FROM:

Theodore D. Otteni, P.E.
Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: ARD Exton PAD, LLC
Land Development Review
I have reviewed the submission for ARD Exton PAD, LLC Land Development, plans dated
December 21, 2018 with a revision date of February 7, 2019 and offer the following comments:
1. For the proposed sidewalk located along the Rt 100 frontage, provide a minimum sidewalk
width of five feet. Isolated stretches with width of four feet can be considered in pinch
points where immediately adjacent to the building.

January 24, 2019
John R. Weller, AICP, Director of Planning & Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
Re:
#

Preliminary/Final Land Development - ARD Exton Pad, LLC
West Whiteland Township – LD-12-18-15720

Dear Mr. Weller:
A Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan entitled "ARD Exton Pad, LLC", prepared by Landcore
Engineering Consultants, P.C., and dated December 21, 2018, was received by this office on December
28, 2018. This plan is reviewed by the Chester County Planning Commission in accord with the
provisions of Section 502 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code. We offer the following
comments on the proposed land development for your consideration.
PROJECT SUMMARY:
Location:

the east side of North Pottstown Pike (Route 100), north of East
Lincoln Highway
Site Acreage:
1.04
Lots/Units:
1 Lot
Proposed Land Use:
2,455 square foot addition to existing bank building
New Parking Spaces:
0
Municipal Land Use Plan Designation: Town Center Mixed Use; and Character Area 2-Lincoln
Highway and Whitford Road Corridors Plan
UPI#:
41-5-89.1
PROPOSAL:
The applicant proposes the construction of a 2,455 square foot addition to an existing bank building. No
new water or sewer supply is proposed as part of the current plan submission. The project site is located
in the Town Center Mixed Use zoning district.

RECOMMENDATION: The County Planning Commission recommends that the issues raised in this
letter should be addressed, particularly the historic preservation issues discussed in comment #3, and
all Township issues should be resolved before action is taken on this land development plan.

Email: ccplanning@chesco.org

●

website: www.chescoplanning.org
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Site Plan Detail, Sheet RP: Preliminary/Final Land Development - ARD Exton Pad, LLC
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COUNTY POLICY:
LANDSCAPES:
1.

The project site is located within the Suburban Center Landscape designation of Landscapes3,
the 2018 County Comprehensive Plan. The vision for the Suburban Center Landscape is
regional economic, population and transportation centers with varying land uses, accommodating
substantial future growth of medium to high intensity. Repurposing structures and sites and
encouraging sustainable development will be critical as suburban centers grow, and transportation
infrastructure and amenities will need to expand to create an integrated multimodal network. The
proposed land development is consistent with the objectives of the Suburban Center
Landscape.
We acknowledge, and support, the applicant and Township’s efforts towards preserving the
existing historic resource. “Appreciate” Objective A of Landscapes3, the 2018 County
Comprehensive Plan, is to preserve historic resources in their context while supporting
appropriate reuse as a vital part of our community infrastructure and character. Additionally,
sensitively reusing historic resources including complementary and compatible additions and
alterations is critical to ensuring historic resources as a key aspect of the quality of life in Chester
County going forward into the future and in a viable manner.

WATERSHEDS:
2.

Watersheds, the water resources component of Landscapes3, indicates the proposed development
is located within the Valley Creek (West) subbasin of the Brandywine Creek watershed.
Watersheds’ highest priority land use objectives within this watershed are: reduce stormwater
runoff, restore water quality of “impaired” streams, and protect vegetated riparian corridors.
Watersheds can be accessed at www.chesco.org/water.

PRIMARY ISSUES:
3.

The site plan indicates that the core of the existing building is an historic resource which is being
rehabilitated. It is our understanding that, while the project was initially reviewed by the Township
Historical Commission on December 10, 2018, the project will be reviewed again by the Historical
Commission after the Township Zoning Hearing Board has taken action on the applicant’s variance
requests, which is further discussed in comment #4 below. The Township should reserve granting
final plan approval until the Historical Commission confirms there is no adverse impact to the
historic structure.

4.

The List of Requested Variances table on Sheet CL indicates the applicant is requesting three
variances, including a variance to allow the floor area of the historic core to expand by a factor of
more than fifty percent (50%). The Township should not grant final plan approval prior to the
Zoning Hearing Board granting any variance requests. The final plan should accurately note the
Zoning Hearing Board’s decision, including any conditions of approval issued by the Board.

5.

Prior to taking action on this land development, the Township should consider any issues pertaining
to the Official Map designation of this site consistent with the provisions of Section 406 of the
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code. The Township’s Official Map (dated March 2, 2004)
identifies that a six foot wide sidewalk should be provided along the east side of Route 100 from
Shoen Road to Commerce Drive. We also note that our copy of the recorded plan for the adjoining
Exton Square Mall Grocery Store (aka Whole Foods) site depicts the location of a six foot wide
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sidewalk and crosswalk areas provided along Route 100 that extends to the northern boundary of the
current project site. Internal pedestrian connectivity should be provided between the current project
site, the Whole Foods store, the Exton Square Mall and the recently approved apartment building for
the Hanover Exton Square Residential development. “Connect” Objective C of Landscapes3 is to
provide universally accessible sidewalks, trails and public transit connections to create a continuous
active transportation network within designated growth areas.
We also note that the Central Chester County Bicycle and Pedestrian Circulation Plan (page 59)
recommends that sidewalks be provided along the east side of this section of Route 100. The Bicycle
and Pedestrian Circulation Plan is available online at:
www.chesco.org/DocumentCenter/View/12219.

6.

The Township should verify that the design of the proposed outdoor lighting plan (Sheet LP)
conforms to Township ordinance requirements. The illumination should be directed inward from the
periphery of the site and be oriented to reduce glare and visual impact on the adjoining roadways and
land uses.

ADMINISTRATIVE ISSUES:
7.

Land disturbance and land development activities that occur within Chester County must comply
with the County-wide Act 167 Stormwater Management Plan for Chester County, PA (July
2013) and the associated Act 167 stormwater management ordinance standards adopted by each
municipality.

8.

The site is underlain by carbonate geology in which the presence or potential may exist for
formation and/or expansion of solution channels, sinkholes and other karst features. These
features can present risk of collapse and groundwater contamination that often can be overcome
and avoided with careful stormwater management design. The location, type, and design of
stormwater facilities and best management practices (BMPs) should be based on a site evaluation
conducted by a qualified licensed professional that ascertains the conditions relevant to formation
of karst features, and the PA BMP Manual or other design guidance acceptable to the Municipal
Engineer.

9.

The List of Waivers table on Sheet CL indicates that the applicant is requesting four waivers from
the provisions of the Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance, and two waivers
from Chapter 270-Stormwater Management of the Township Code. Waiver requests should only
be granted following the determination that the proposed project either meets the purpose of these
requirements or does not create the impacts that these provisions are intended to manage.

10.

A minimum of four (4) copies of the plan should be presented at the Chester County Planning
Commission for endorsement to permit recording of the final plan in accord with the procedures of
Act 247, the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, and to meet the requirements of the
Recorder of Deeds and the Assessment Office.
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This report does not review the plan for compliance to all aspects of your ordinance, as this is more
appropriately done by agents of West Whiteland Township. However, we appreciate the opportunity to
review and comment on this plan. The staff of the Chester County Planning Commission is available to you
to discuss this and other matters in more detail.
Sincerely,

Paul Farkas
Senior Review Planner
cc:

ARD Exton Pad, LLC
Buckley, Brion, McGuire & Morris LLP
Landcore Engineering Consultants, P.C.

MEMORANDUM
DATE: March 1, 2019
TO: Board of Supervisors
FROM: Planning Commission
SUBJECT: ARD Exton Pad, LLC
Land development plan
APPLICANT: ARD Exton Pad, LLC

c/o Abrams Realty & Development
310 Yorktown Plaza
Elkins Park, PA 19027

SITE ADDRESS: 109 N. Pottstown Pk.
Exton, PA 19341

TAX PARCEL: 41-5-89.1
To recommend that the Board of Supervisors approve the land development plan for ARD
Exton Pad, LLC for the partial demolition and construction of an addition to the existing
building at 109 N. Pottstown Pk. as depicted on the 15-sheet plan set prepared by Landcore
Engineering Consultants, PC, dated December 21, 2018 and most recently revised on February
7, 2019 with the following waivers and subject to the following conditions:
1. The plan is approved as a final plan pursuant to §281-10.H of the West
Whiteland Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance (“S/LDO”).
2. Waiver of §281-32.C of the S/LDO such that curbs may have a reveal of at least six (6)
inches rather than the eight (8) inches required by this section, pursuant to comment
#1 of the Spotts, Stevens and McCoy (“SSM”) review dated February 25, 2019.
3. Waiver of §281-69.C of the S/LDO to allow the sidewalk widths as agreed to in the
course of tonight’s meeting.
4. Payment of a fee 1 in lieu of preservation of permanent open space based upon the net
increase in the ground-floor floor areas, pursuant to §281-47.B of the S/LDO.
5. Payment of a traffic impact fee in the amount of $15,855.45, pursuant to Township
Ordinance No. 427 and the Traffic Planning and Design review dated January 21, 2019.
6. All remaining consultant and Township Staff concerns shall be addressed to the
satisfaction of the Township.
7. Any other concerns or conditions raised by the Commission in the course of tonight’s
meeting.
8. Execution and recording of the Township’s Stormwater Facilities Maintenance Agreement and Landscaping Restrictive Covenant, pursuant to Township practice. If the
1

According to the information provided on the second page of the plan set (Sheet RP), the net increase in floor
area will be 1,621 sq.ft. (2,455 sq.ft. for the new addition, less 834 sq.ft. of the existing building to be
removed), resulting in a fee of approximately $1,450 as of this writing.

Applicant makes no material revisions or additions to the standard form of the said
documents, then the Board should authorize the Township Manager to sign these forms
on behalf of the Township.
9. Execution of a Developer Agreement and a Financial Security Agreement pursuant to
Township practice. The amount of such security shall be based upon construction cost
estimates for the site improvements, including landscaping, to be provided by the
Applicant, which shall be reviewed and deemed sufficient by SSM and Theurkauf
Design and Planning. If the Applicant makes no material revisions or additions to the
standard form of the said agreements, then the Board should authorize the Township
Manager to sign these forms on behalf of the Township.
10. Payment of all outstanding Township invoices within thirty days of the date of final
plan approval or at time of application for a building permit, whichever comes first.
H:\Plans\JKLM\Malvern Federal\PC draft motion - 190301
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MEMORANDUM
DATE: March 1, 2019
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Weston Property
Sketch plan
APPLICANT:

K. Hovanian Pennsylvania Aquisitions, LLC

110 Fieldcrest Ave., 5th fl.
Edison, NJ 08837

SITE ADDRESS:

1400 Weston Way
West Chester, PA 19380

TAX PARCELS:

41-6-77, 41-6-80, 41-6-81, 41-6-82, 41-6-83, 41-6-84,
41-6-87, 41-6-88.2, and 41-6-88.2A

ZONING:
DESCRIPTION:

O/L, Office/Laboratory
Construction of 73 single-family detached dwellings
and 79 townhouse dwellings on a tract consisting of
nine parcels with a total gross area of approximately
54 acres.

Background
The subject property is currently developed as an office campus and is the headquarters for
Weston Solutions, an environmental consulting and engineering firm with branch offices
throughout the country. The 54-acre campus is bounded by King Rd. on the north (the
principal point of access), on the west by the US Route 202 expressway, and by residential
neighborhoods on the south and east. The abutting residential areas are characterized by
single-family homes on lots ranging in size from about two-thirds of an acre up to one acre.
The existing development on the property is well-buffered from King Rd. and the residential
areas; it includes several mid-size office buildings, several parking lots, and four historic
structures:
•

Morstein manor house (Historic Site #001 – Class II): Near the southeastern corner of
the tract. Constructed about 1900. Has a large modern addition and continues to be
used by Weston.

•

Twelve Oaks farmhouse (Historic Site #002 – Class II): Near northeastern corner of the
tract. Constructed about 1840 and is somewhat separate from the developed portion
of the campus; not clear if structure remains in active use.

•

Morstein Station (Historic Site #003 – Class I, on the National Register of Historic
Places): Along Weston Way near the main campus entrance from King Rd. Constructed

about 1870 as ticket office and station master’s residence for Morstein stop on the
now-defunct West Chester Railroad. Structure restored by Weston and in active use.
Restoration recognized with an award from the Township Historical Commission.
•

Morstein Gatehouse (Historic Site #004 – Class II): Along Lewis La. near secondary
campus entrance from Old Phoenixville Pk. Not clear if structure is in active use.

There are no significant steep slopes or floodplains on the property. The northern section is
heavily wooded such that it is not possible to see any of the campus buildings from King Rd.
As shown on the sketch provided by the Applicant, two pipeline rights-of-way cross the tract.
The Applicant’s sketch proposes removing all of the modern structures as well as the Twelve
Oaks and Gatehouse historic buildings; only the Morstein manor house (and its modern
addition) and Morstein Station are shown as remaining. The plan features 73 single-family
homes on lots of around 6,900 sq.ft. (about one-sixth of an acre) and 79 townhouse dwellings.
The sketch notes that the single-family homes will be “age-targeted,” which expresses the
developer’s intent rather than any actual restriction. Weston Way will continue to provide
the principal access to the site from King Rd. with a secondary access to Old Phoenixville Pk.
from Lewis La. It appears that there will be no connection to the Whiteman Way spur on the
east side of the tract. The design preserves a significant portion of the wooded area along
the north side of the property.
The Commission may recall that sketch plans are not a required step in the development
process, so individuals submitting such plans have the option of having our consultants review
the plan or proceeding with just a Staff review. This Applicant has requested the latter, so
there are no consultant reviews.
Tonight is the Applicant’s first presentation of a sketch plan for this property.
Staff Comment
The Weston facility has been something of an anomaly for many years, being surrounded by
residential neighborhoods. In 2015, the Township re-zoned the nearby GlenLoch property
from Office/Laboratory (O/L) to R-2 Residential. Staff contacted Weston at that time and
asked if they had any interest in a similar re-zoning, as we understood that they were
contemplating different uses for the site. Weston responded that they were not interested in
any change to their zoning as they had yet to make a final decision regarding the future use
of the site. The Township accordingly excluded the tract from the 2015 amendment.
Staff continues to be of the opinion that this tract is more suitable for residential use than
the current office use. However, we have some concerns about what the Applicant has
proposed here:
•

It is not clear whether Weston intends to vacate the site entirely or if they will
continue to have some presence. We are pleased to note that the sketch preserves
the Morstein manor house, but the building is not integrated into the design of the
project and even has an access drive that almost entirely avoids the residential area.
This separation suggests to us that this building will accommodate some use unrelated
to the residences. Staff does not necessarily object to this, but the Applicant should
clarify their intent.

•

As noted above, it appears that Twelve Oaks and the Morstein Gatehouse will both be
demolished. Unless these historic structures are seriously deteriorated, Staff will not
2

support their removal. The Commission may wish to discuss options for re-use of these
buildings with the Applicant.
•

While we appreciate that the design retains much of the existing woodland along the
King Rd. frontage, we note that this is not particularly useful as an open space
amenity for this community: it is not centrally located nor is it conducive to active
recreation. One of our principal objections to this particular design is a lack of any
useful open space or recreational amenities. This is a critical issue given the distance
of the site from any public open space or pedestrian connections.

•

We agree that the principal access should remain at the current Weston Way location.
The Applicant should consider the impact of the secondary access upon the existing
residents along Old Phoenixville Pk. and the ability of that road to accommodate the
volume of traffic that this project would create. The Commission may also wish to
discuss whether there should be an additional point of access on the eastern side of
the tract at Whiteman Way, as well as if either or both of these secondary accesses
should be restricted to emergency use.

•

The proposed single-family area is adjacent to the existing residential areas on the
surrounding properties, which we find appropriate, although the proposed density is
significantly higher. Staff appreciates the provision of different dwelling types, but
we are not convinced that townhouses at this density are appropriate for this location.

•

Overall, Staff finds this design unimaginative and lacking amenities that should be
provided in a community of this size and density.

In conclusion, Staff is of the opinion that residential use is appropriate for this site, but given
its location in the Township, we find the density proposed here excessive and inconsistent
with the Comprehensive Plan. We would not object to re-zoning this tract to R-2, as was
contemplated in 2015, which would allow a maximum of about 100 dwelling units. In this
sketch, it appears that the Applicant wishes us to allow a significantly higher density but
supports that request with an unremarkable design that eliminates two historic structures and
provides no discernible benefit to the Township.
Attachment
1.

Sketch plan dated January 23, 2019, no revision date.
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